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OMNNI ASSOCIATES, INC. 

ONE SYSTEMS DRIVE 

APPLETON, WI 54914-1654 

1-800-571-6677    920-735-6900 

FAX 920-830-6100 

 

May 1, 2017 

 

 

Ms. Jennifer Borski 

Hydrogeologist 

WDNR – Oshkosh Area Office 

625 E. County Rd Y, Suite 700 

Oshkosh, WI  54901-9731 

 

RE: Post Closure Modification - Former American Toy & Furniture Facility,  

825 Main Street (US Highway 45), Hortonville, Wisconsin, 

WDNR BRRTS Number 03-45-245541; PECFA #54944-9409-25. 

 

Dear Ms. Borski: 

Attached is documentation supporting a Post Closure Modification request for 

the former American Toy & Furniture – Site 2 case1.  Enclosed is a check (#32742) 

in the amount of $1,700 to cover the remediation and redevelopment program 

assistance and associated GIS fees.  The former American Toy & Furniture facility 

is located at 825 W. Main Street, Hortonville, Wisconsin 54944-8422.  (Reference 

Figure 1 – Site Location Map, attached.)  The overall site is made up of three 

separate parcels.  (Reference Figure 2 – Parcel Information, attached.) 

The site was accepted into the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption (VPLE) 

program.  After investigating the entire site, two locations on the property 

required additional investigation and monitoring.  One location was an area of a 

former 550-gallon gasoline underground storage tank (BRRTS #03-45-245541).  The 

other location was an area of a suspected spill/release (BRRTS # 02-45-000563).  

(Reference Figure 3 – Site Detail Map, attached.)  Although both locations 

received closure with groundwater standard exceedances, long-term 

groundwater monitoring was conducted to determine if groundwater conditions 

changed over time to allow a certificate of completion to be awarded without 

obtaining environmental insurance. When the property transferred from 

Outagamie County to the Jennerjohn, LLC, a formal voluntary party application 

was not completed.  A certificate of completion from the Wisconsin Department 

of Natural Resources (DNR) is no longer being pursued.  However, the Land 

Contract between Jennerjohn, LLC and Affordable Rental & Storage, LLC 

stipulates that document #1459354 Notice of Contamination and document 

                                                 

1 There are two locations at this site.  A separate Post Closure Modification request will be 

submitted for 02-45-000563. 
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#1690467 Deed Restriction be removed from the Title.  (Reference Land 

Contract, Document # 2005135, attached.) 

The former American Toy & Furniture – Site 2 (former 550-gallon gasoline 

underground storage tank) case received final closure from the Wisconsin 

Department of Commerce in April 2002.  (Reference Final Closure 

correspondence, attached.)  At the time of closure, abandonment of monitoring 

well MW1was waived to allow for long-term monitoring of the groundwater to 

determine if groundwater contamination would fall below groundwater 

enforcement standards.  (Reference Figure 4 – Site Detail Map – Site 2, 

attached.)  Additional groundwater sampling and analysis has taken place since 

the case received closure.  Sampling summaries were submitted to the DNR after 

each sampling event.  Analysis from the 2008, 2011, and 2013 groundwater 

sampling at monitoring well MW1 indicated no enforcement standard 

exceedances.  Analysis from the 2014 sampling event at monitoring well MW1 

indicated no preventive action limit exceedances.  (Reference Table 1 – 

Groundwater Analytical Table, attached.) 

In an email correspondence dated December 2, 2016 between Jennifer Borski 

(DNR) and Brian Wayner (OMNNI), additional soil analysis was recommend at the 

former GP-4 location from 7.0 – 9.0 feet below ground surface (fbgs).  The 

additional soil sampling took place on February 9, 2017.   

OMNNI oversaw the advancement of a direct push soil boring (GP-4r) at the 

approximate location of the former soil boring GP-4.  The boring was advanced 

to 12 fbgs.  (Reference Soil Boring Log Information, Form 4400-122, attached.)  A 

soil sample was collected between 7 fbgs and 8 fbgs and submitted for 

petroleum volatile organic compound (PVOC) laboratory analysis.  (Reference 

laboratory report and chain of custody documentation, attached.) 

Boring GP-4r was abandoned after collecting the soil sample.  (Reference Well / 

Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing, Form 3300-005, attached.) 

The PVOC analysis from the soil sample from GP-4r indicated concentrations 

similar to the analysis performed on soil sample GP-4.  (Reference Table 2 – Soil 

Analytical Results Table, attached.) 

Groundwater elevations have been recorded from monitoring well MW1 15 times 

from November 11, 1999 through June 3, 2014.  (Reference Table 3 – Water Level 

Elevations, attached.)  The observed historical depth to groundwater below the 

ground surface has been: minimum 2.80 ft, maximum 7.54 ft, average 4.84 ft, and 

median 4.51 ft.  Field evidence during the boring of GP-4r indicated that the 

groundwater table was at 4.5 fbgs.  (Reference Soil Boring Log Information, Form 

4400-122, attached.) 

The location of boring GP-4 (and the recent boring GP-4r) were in the former 

tank bed based on available information from documents prepared in 1994 by 

previous consultants.  Presumably, the tank bed would have been backfilled with 

clean fill, so soil sampling above the smear zone would not be representative of 

pre-tank removal conditions. 
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A Notice of Contamination to the Property was recorded on March 28, 2002 as 

Document No. 1459354.  (Reference Notice of Contamination to the Property, 

Document No. 1459354, attached.)  Analysis from monitoring well MW1 no longer 

indicates benzene above NR 140 groundwater enforcement standards.  Soil 

analysis does not indicate contamination above industrial residual contaminant 

levels.  After review of the Post Closure Modification application and supporting 

materials, I am requesting that the DNR provide a written determinization that 

the Notice of Contamination to the Property no longer applies. 

Monitoring Well MW-1 has not been abandoned yet.  I would like to wait to 

abandon the monitoring well until a DNR response to the Post Clouse 

Modification request has been made and both parties agree to the outcome of 

the response. 

If you have any questions on the attached information, please contact me at 

920/830-6141 or by email at bwayner@omnni.com.  Thank you for your 

assistance. 

Sincerely, 

OMNNI Associates, Inc. 

 

Brian D. Wayner, P.E. 

Environmental Engineer  

Attachments/Enclosure 

cc: Barry and Tracy Jennerjohn, N2949 Main Road, Hortonville, WI 54944 

Mike Gonnering, Affordable Rental Storage, 825 Main Street Hortonville, WI 

54944-8422 
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ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES
BUREAU OF PECFA
2129 Jackson Street

Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54901-1805
TOO #: (608) 264-8777

‘ Fax #: (920) 424-0217
http://www.commercestate.wius

—
— http:llwwwwisconsingov

Scott McCalIum, Governor
— Deportment of Commerce Philip Edw. Albert, Secretary

April 22, 2002

Mr. Barry Jennerjohn Mr. Michael Hendrick
PD Box 274 Outagamie County
825 Main St 410 S. Walnut Street
Hortonville, WI 54944 Appleton WI 54911

RE: Final Closure
Commerce # 54944-9409-25 WDNR BRRTS # 03-45-245541
American Toy and Furniture, 825 W Main St, Hortonville

550-gallon gasoline UST

Dear Mr. Jennerjohn and Mr. Hendrick:

This letter acknowledges receipt of the information requested in the Wisconsin Department of
Commerce’s (Commerce) conditional closure letter, dated January 25, 2002. On April 16,
2002, Commerce received a copy of the recorded soil deed affidavit and groundwater use
restriction. Please note that Commerce is making no determination as to the accuracy of the
legal description information. Also, the requirement to abandon monitoring well MW-i has been
waived at this time. This well will be used and subsequently abandoned as part of an ongoing
investigation/remediation proceeding under the jurisdiction of the Wisconsin Department of
Natural Resources.

This site is now listed as “closed on the Commerce database. It is in your best interest to keep
all documentation related to the investigation and remediation of your site.

If future site conditions indicate that any remaining contamination poses a threat, and
subsequent information indicates a need to reopen this case, any original claim under the
PECFA fund would also reopen and you may apply for assistance to the extent of remaining
eligibility.

Thank you for your efforts to protect Wisconsin’s environment. If you have any questions,
please contact me in writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (920) 424-0025.

Thomas Verstegen
Department of Commerce
PECFA - Site Review Section

cc: Brian Wayner — OMNNI Associates
Jennifer Tobias — WDNR (electronic)

...—Case File



Table 1 - Groundwater Analytical Table

Benzene
sec-Butyl 

benzene

n-Butyl 

benzene

1,1-dichloro 

ethene

cis-1,2-

dichloro 

ethene

Ethyl benzene
Isopropyl 

benzene

p-Isopropyl 

toluene

Methylene 

Chloride
MTBE

Naphth 

alene

Tetrachloro

ethene
Toluene

1,1,1-

Trichloro 

ethane

Trichloro 

ethene

Trimethyl 

benzenes 

(total)

Vinyl 

Chloride
Xylenes (total)

NR 140 ES 5 7 70 700 5 60 100 5 800 200 5 480 0.2 2,000

NR 140 PAL 0.5 0.7 7 140 0.5 12 10 0.5 160 40 0.5 96 0.02 400

MW1
Top Well Screen (msl): 818.01

Length Well Screen (ft): 10

7/14/98 490 unk unk <250 unk 75"JB" unk unk <250 unk 44 <250 3,200 <250 <250 unk <250 3500"B"

11/1/99 170 --- --- --- --- 280 --- --- --- <6.2 120 --- 930 --- --- 550 --- 1,000

5/25/01 4.3 --- --- --- --- 3.2 --- --- --- <0.46 1.1 --- 5.5 --- --- 4.8 --- 8.3

8/29/01 18 --- --- --- --- 26 --- --- --- <0.46 12 --- 29 --- --- 20.9 --- 33

9/18/03 5.6 --- --- --- --- 11 --- --- --- 0.70 "Q" 4.2 --- 11 --- --- 8.7 --- 15.8

5/17/05 9.3 --- --- --- --- 22 --- --- --- <0.11 --- --- 12 --- --- 14.0 --- 27

8/18/06 10.2 --- --- --- --- 17.2 --- --- --- <0.52 --- --- 14 --- --- 15.24 --- 33.5

8/9/07 24.6 --- --- --- --- 76 --- --- --- <0.52 --- --- 69 --- --- 59.0 --- 121

8/12/08 2.8 --- --- --- --- 4.1 --- --- --- <0.7 --- --- 1 --- --- 3.13 --- 2.18 J

8/19/11 4.8 --- --- --- --- 8.2 --- --- --- <0.47 --- --- 1.21"J" --- --- <6.5 --- 7.43 "J"

9/25/13 3.3 --- --- --- --- 16.6 --- --- --- <0.37 --- --- 4 --- --- 10.71 --- 32

6/3/14 0.48"J" <0.33 <0.35 <0.4 <0.38 1.03"J" <0.3 <0.31 <0.5 <0.23 <1.7 <0.33 <0.69 <0.33 <0.33 <3.6 <0.18 1.87"J"

Detected VOCs / PVOCs (µg/L)

Former American Toy and Furniture - Site 2

BRRTS #0345245541



Table 1 - Groundwater Analytical Table

pH Temp

Field 

Conductivity

Water 

Elevation

(std. units) °C (µS) (ft MSL)

MW1

Top Well Screen (msl): 818.01

Length Well Screen (ft): 10

7/14/98 --- --- --- unk

11/1/99 6.64 17.5 742 814.91

5/25/01 6.90 13.2 see WSFS 818.64

8/29/01 7.01 16.0 see WSFS 817.23

11/8/02 --- --- --- 816.15

2/20/03 --- --- --- 813.90

6/19/03 --- --- --- 817.14

9/18/03 --- --- --- 816.93

4/15/04 --- --- --- 817.21

5/17/05 6.81 12.0 384 816.97

8/18/06 6.77 21.1 555 815.98

8/9/07 7.01 19.9 363 815.68

8/12/08 7.50 16.7 712 816.82

Field Parameters

Former American Toy and Furniture



Table 1 - Groundwater Analytical Table

     Note:

--- = not analyzed

unk = unknown

msl = mean sea level

Data Qualifiers:

J = Analyte detected between the limit of detection and limit of quantitation. (U.S. Analytical Lab & Synergy Environmental Lab)

The laboratory analysis of the trip blank for the 8/12/08 sampling event detected chloroform.

Chloroform was not detected in any of the monitorig point analysis.

E = Analyte concentration exceeds calibration range.

B = Analyte is found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.  It indicates possible/probable blank 

contamination and warns the data user to take the appropriate action.  (Southwest Laboratory of Oklahoma, Inc - 

EPA contractor)

Q = The analyte has been detected between the limit of detection (LOD) and limit of quantitation (LOQ).  The 

results are qualified due to the uncertainty of analyte concentrations within this range. (En Chem, Inc.)

BOLD entries indicate that concentration detected is above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code 

Enforcment Standards (ES)

ITALIC  entries indicate that concentration detected is above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code 

Preventive Action Limit (PAL)

Former American Toy and Furniture



Table 2 - Soil Analytical Results Table

Benzene

1,1-

Dichloroethe

ne

cis-1,2-

Dichloroethe

ne

Ethyl 

benzene

Isopropylb

enzene

Methylene 

Chloride
MTBE

Naphtha

lene

n-Propyl 

benzene

Tetra- 

chloroet

hene

Toluene

1,1,1-

Trichloroe

thane

Trichloroe

thene

1,2,4-

Trimethyl

benzene

1,3,5-

Trimethylb

enzene

Xylenes 

(total)

--- --- 1,600.0 320,000 156,000 8,020 268,000 61,800 63,800 5,520 264,000 33,000 818,000 640,000 1,300 219,000 182,000 260,000

--- --- 7,070.0 1,190,000 2,340,000 35,400 268,000 1,150,000 282,000 24,100 264,000 145,000 818,000 640,000 8,410 219,000 182,000 260,000

--- --- 5.1 5 41.2 1,570 --- 2.6 27 658 --- 4.5 1,107 140 3.6 3,960

S-09 04/26/94 4-6 SZ unk --- 680 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

2.0-3.0 SZ 1.1

3.0-4.0 SZ 1.1

4.0-5.0 SZ 1.2 <100 <100 <10 unk unk <10 unk unk <20 unk unk unk <10 unk unk unk unk <10

5.0-6.0 SZ 1.2

7.0-9.0 S 0.8

3.5-4.5 SZ 1.1 <100 <100 <10 unk unk <10 unk unk <20 unk unk unk <10 unk unk unk unk <10

4.5-5.5 SZ 1.1

3.5-4.5 SZ 1.1 <100 <100 <10 unk unk <10 unk unk <20 unk unk unk <10 unk unk unk unk <10

4.5-5.5 SZ 1.1

7.0-8.0 S 207.0 360 <10 748 unk unk 2,970 unk unk 7,129 unk unk unk 8,362 unk unk unk unk 13,513

8.0-9.0 S 207.0

10.0-10.5 S 9.1

10.5-11.0 S 9.1 <10 <10 <100 unk unk 350 unk unk 45 unk unk unk 380 unk unk unk unk 120

GP-4r 02/09/17 7-8 S --- --- --- 1,630 --- --- 2,230 --- --- <7.9 --- --- --- <233 --- --- 4,200 5,600 3,700

1.5-2.0 U 3.0

2.5-3.0 SZ 4.1

3.5-4.0 SZ 4.9

4.5-5.0 SZ 6.3

5.0-5.5 SZ 12.2

0.0-0.5 U ---

1.5-2.0 SZ 6.0

2.5-3.0 SZ 6.9

3.5-4.0 SZ 181.0

4.5-5.0 SZ 205.0

5.0-5.5 SZ 190.0

3.5-4.5 SZ 18.4

5.5-6.0 SZ 4.7

6.0-6.5 SZ 80.7

6.5-7.0 S 127.0 --- --- <100 --- --- <100 --- --- <100 --- --- --- <100 --- --- --- --- <1000

2.0-4.0 U 2

B-1-A 4.5-6.5 SZ 680 --- --- ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2,700 2,000 780

7.0-9.0 S 840

B-1-B 9.5-11.5 S 40 --- --- 1,600 ND ND 810 160 ND ND 240 210 ND 260 ND ND 270 350 420

12.0-14.0 S 55

PID (iui)
DRO 

(mg/kg)

GP-1 5/5/94 & 5/6/94

GP-2 5/5/94 & 5/6/94

GRO 

(mg/kg)

Detected volatile organic compounds (VOCs) over LOD (µg/kg)
Soil 

Condi-

tions

Boring & 

Sample
Sample Date

Depth* 

(fbg)

GP-4 5/5/94 & 5/6/94

5/5/94 & 5/6/94

5/5/94 & 5/6/94

HAB-7 5/5/94 & 5/6/94

06/30/98

HAB-6

HAB-5

1,382Groundwater Pathway RR Program RCL Spreadsheet 0317

Non-industrial RR Program RCL Spreadsheet 0317

Industrial RR Program RCL Spreadsheet 0317

GP-3 5/5/94 & 5/6/94

Former American Toy and Furniture - Site 2

BRRTS #0345245541



Table 2 - Soil Analytical Results Table

Anthracene
Benzo (a) 

anthracene

Benzo (a) 

pyrene

Benzo (b) 

fluoranth

ene

Benzo (ghi) 

perylene
Chrysene Fluoranthene

Indeno(123

cd)pyrene

2-

Methylnaph

thalene

Naphthal

ene

Phenanth

rene
Pyrene

Pentachloro

phenol

17,900,000 1,140 115 1,150 --- 115,000 2,390,000 1,150 239,000 5,520 --- 1,790,000 1,020

100,000,000 20,800 2,110 21,100 --- 2,110,000 30,100,000 21,100 3,010,000 24,100 --- 22,600,000 3,970

196,949 --- 470 479 --- 145 88,878 --- --- 658 --- 54,546 3

S-09 04/26/94 4-6 SZ --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

2.0-3.0 SZ

3.0-4.0 SZ

4.0-5.0 SZ --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

5.0-6.0 SZ

7.0-9.0 S

3.5-4.5 SZ --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

4.5-5.5 SZ

3.5-4.5 SZ --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

4.5-5.5 SZ

7.0-8.0 S --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

8.0-9.0 S

10.0-10.5 S

10.5-11.0 S --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

GP-4r 02/09/17 7-8 S --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

1.5-2.0 U

2.5-3.0 SZ

3.5-4.0 SZ

4.5-5.0 SZ

5.0-5.5 SZ

0.0-0.5 U

1.5-2.0 SZ

2.5-3.0 SZ

3.5-4.0 SZ

4.5-5.0 SZ

5.0-5.5 SZ

3.5-4.5 SZ

5.5-6.0 SZ

6.0-6.5 SZ

6.5-7.0 S

2.0-4.0 U

B-1-A 4.5-6.5 SZ <7.0 8.4 14 18 23 13 <30 17 490 97 <17 26 ---

7.0-9.0 S

B-1-B 9.5-11.5 S --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

12.0-14.0 S

Boring & 

Sample
Sample Date

Depth* 

(fbg)

HAB-6 5/5/94 & 5/6/96

Detected semivolatile organic compounds over LOD (µg/kg)
Soil 

Condi-

tions

5/5/94 & 5/6/94

5/5/94 & 5/6/97

06/30/98

5/5/94 & 5/6/94

5/5/94 & 5/6/95

Non-industrial RR Program RCL Spreadsheet 0317

Industrial RR Program RCL Spreadsheet 0317

Groundwater Pathway RR Program RCL Spreadsheet 

0317

GP-4

GP-2 5/5/94 & 5/6/94

GP-3 5/5/94 & 5/6/94

GP-1

HAB-5

HAB-7

Former American Toy and Furniture - Site 2

BRRTS #0345245541



Table 2 - Soil Analytical Results Table

Arsenic Barium Cadmium
Chromium, 

total
Iron Lead Mercury

Total 

organic 

carbon

0.7 15,300 71 --- 54,800 400 3 ---

3.0 100,000 985 --- 100,000 800 3 ---

0.6 165 1 360,000 --- 27 0 ---

8.0 364 1 44 34,314 52 --- ---

S-09 04/26/94 4-6 SZ --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

2.0-3.0 SZ

3.0-4.0 SZ

4.0-5.0 SZ --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

5.0-6.0 SZ

7.0-9.0 S

3.5-4.5 SZ --- --- --- --- --- <3.0 --- ---

4.5-5.5 SZ

3.5-4.5 SZ --- --- --- --- --- <2.9 --- ---

4.5-5.5 SZ

7.0-8.0 S --- --- --- --- --- 5.4 --- ---

8.0-9.0 S

10.0-10.5 S

10.5-11.0 S --- --- --- --- --- <3.0 --- ---

GP-4r 02/09/17 7-8 S --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

1.5-2.0 U

2.5-3.0 SZ

3.5-4.0 SZ

4.5-5.0 SZ

5.0-5.5 SZ

0.0-0.5 U

1.5-2.0 SZ

2.5-3.0 SZ

3.5-4.0 SZ

4.5-5.0 SZ

5.0-5.5 SZ

3.5-4.5 SZ

5.5-6.0 SZ

6.0-6.5 SZ

6.5-7.0 S

2.0-4.0 U

B-1-A 4.5-6.5 SZ --- 25 ND 11 --- 14 --- ---

7.0-9.0 S

B-1-B 9.5-11.5 S --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

12.0-14.0 S

Boring & 

Sample
Sample Date

Depth* 

(fbg)

Soil 

Condi-

tions

Inorganic Analysis (mg/kg)

GP-3 5/5/94 & 5/6/94

Background Threshold Value Spreadsheet 0317

Non-industrial RR Program RCL Spreadsheet 0317

Industrial RR Program RCL Spreadsheet 0317

Groundwater Pathway RR Program RCL Spreadsheet 

0317

GP-1 5/5/94 & 5/6/94

GP-2 5/5/94 & 5/6/94

GP-4 5/5/94 & 5/6/94

06/30/98

HAB-5 5/5/94 & 5/6/95

HAB-6 5/5/94 & 5/6/96

HAB-7 5/5/94 & 5/6/97

Former American Toy and Furniture - Site 2

BRRTS #0345245541



Table 2 - Soil Analytical Results Table

     Note:

S-01 through S-17 were collected by Robert E. Lee & Associates

Soil samples were analyzed by Robert E. Lee & Associates laboratory

GP-1 through GP-18 and HAB-1 through HAB-7 were collected by McLaren/Hart Engineers Midwest, Inc.

Soil samples were analyzed by MBT Laboratories Rancho Cordova, California by EPA Methods 8020, Modified 8015 and 6010

GP - Geoprobe soil boring

HAB - Hand auger boring

B1 through B8 were collected by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR)

Soil samples were analyzed by State Laboratory of Hygiene

Soil Conditions:

U =Unsaturated

SZ = Smear Zone

S = Saturated

--- = not analyzed

unk = unknown

ND = not detected

fbg = feet below grade

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

DRO = Diesel Range Organics

If cell is left blank, analysis was not performed or documentation of analysis was not available 

Data Qualifiers:

J = Analyte detected between the limit of detection and limit of quantitation. (U.S. Analytical Lab)

^ = Detected between the limit of detection and limit of quantitation (WDNR report)

BOLD entries indicate that concentration detected is above WDNR standards or guidelines

Former American Toy Furniture



Table 3 - Water Level Elevations

Former American Toy Furniture,  BRRTS #:03-45-245541

Min. Max. Avg. Median

MW1 821.14 821.44 13.13 10 818.01 808.01 11/01/99 6.23 6.53 814.91 2.80 7.54 4.84 4.51

05/25/01 2.50 2.80 818.64

08/29/01 3.91 4.21 817.23

11/08/02 4.99 5.29 816.15

02/20/03 7.24 7.54 813.90

06/19/03 4.00 4.30 817.14

09/18/03 4.21 4.51 816.93

04/15/04 3.93 4.23 817.21

05/17/05 4.17 4.47 816.97

08/18/06 5.16 5.46 815.98

08/09/07 5.46 5.76 815.68

08/12/08 4.32 4.62 816.82

08/19/11 4.17 4.47 816.97

09/25/13 4.92 5.22 816.22

06/03/14 2.90 3.20 818.24

Well I.D. 
WI Unique 

Well No.

Top of 

PVC 

Casing 

Elevation 

(ft msl)

Ground 

Surface 

Elevation 

(ft msl)

Depth to 

Bottom of 

Well from 

PVC (ft)

Historical Depth to Water  Below 

Ground Surface (ft)
Screen 

Length (ft)

Screen Elevation     

(ft msl)

Top Bottom Date

Depth to Water

Below 

Casing (ft)

Below 

Ground 

Surface 

(ft)

Elevation 

(ft msl)







17-Feb-17

OMNNI ASSOCIATES INC
ONE SYSTEMS DRIVE
APPLETON WI  54914-1654

Report Date

DON BRITTNACHER

Synergy Environmental Lab, INC.
1990 Prospect Ct.,  Appleton,  WI  54914  *P 920-830-2455  *  F 920-733-0631

E32446Invoice #

N1666A01Project #

AMERICAN TOY & FURNITUREProject Name

Soil

2/9/2017

5032446ALab Code

GP-4rSample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

General

General

Solids Percent 83.8 1% 2/10/2017 NJC 1 5021

Organic

PVOC

Benzene 1.63 0.019 0.06 1mg/kg 2/15/2017 TCC 1 GRO95/8021

Ethylbenzene 2.23 0.01 0.032 1mg/kg 2/15/2017 TCC 1 GRO95/8021

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)           < 0.025 0.0079 0.025 1mg/kg 2/15/2017 TCC 1 GRO95/8021

Toluene 0.233 0.014 0.046 1mg/kg 2/15/2017 TCC 1 GRO95/8021

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 4.2 0.01 0.032 1mg/kg 2/15/2017 TCC 1 GRO95/8021

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.6 0.011 0.036 1mg/kg 2/15/2017 TCC 1 GRO95/8021

m&p-Xylene 3.5 0.012 0.037 1mg/kg 2/15/2017 TCC 1 GRO95/8021

o-Xylene 0.207 0.015 0.047 1mg/kg 2/15/2017 TCC 1 GRO95/8021

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of 5



E32446Invoice #

N1666A01Project #

AMERICAN TOY & FURNITUREProject Name

Soil

2/9/2017

5032446BLab Code

TW3rSample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

General

General

Solids Percent 96.5 1% 2/10/2017 NJC 1 5021

Organic

VOC's

Benzene           < 0.03 0.03 0.96 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Bromobenzene           < 0.025 0.025 0.081 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Bromodichloromethane           < 0.074 0.074 0.24 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Bromoform           < 0.029 0.029 0.092 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

tert-Butylbenzene           < 0.026 0.026 0.084 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

sec-Butylbenzene           < 0.033 0.033 0.1 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

n-Butylbenzene           < 0.04 0.04 0.13 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Carbon Tetrachloride           < 0.016 0.016 0.053 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Chlorobenzene           < 0.013 0.013 0.04 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Chloroethane           < 0.091 0.091 0.29 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Chloroform           < 0.035 0.035 0.11 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Chloromethane           < 0.076 0.076 0.24 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

2-Chlorotoluene           < 0.015 0.015 0.047 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

4-Chlorotoluene           < 0.018 0.018 0.057 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane           < 0.058 0.058 0.18 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Dibromochloromethane           < 0.025 0.025 0.079 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,4-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.037 0.037 0.12 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,3-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.037 0.037 0.12 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.028 0.028 0.088 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Dichlorodifluoromethane           < 0.048 0.048 0.15 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichloroethane           < 0.038 0.038 0.12 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.034 0.034 0.11 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,1-Dichloroethene           < 0.022 0.022 0.069 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.032 0.032 0.1 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.028 0.028 0.09 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichloropropane           < 0.035 0.035 0.11 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

2,2-Dichloropropane           < 0.037 0.037 0.12 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,3-Dichloropropane           < 0.025 0.025 0.079 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Di-isopropyl ether           < 0.01 0.01 0.032 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)           < 0.023 0.023 0.072 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Ethylbenzene           < 0.035 0.035 0.11 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Hexachlorobutadiene           < 0.085 0.085 0.27 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Isopropylbenzene           < 0.034 0.034 0.11 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

p-Isopropyltoluene           < 0.029 0.029 0.093 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Methylene chloride           < 0.15 0.15 0.46 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)           < 0.05 0.05 0.16 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Naphthalene           < 0.094 0.094 0.3 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

n-Propylbenzene           < 0.033 0.033 0.1 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 0.028 0.028 0.88 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 0.028 0.028 0.09 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Tetrachloroethene           < 0.032 0.032 0.1 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Toluene           < 0.032 0.032 0.1 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene           < 0.064 0.064 0.2 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene           < 0.066 0.066 0.21 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.03 0.03 0.96 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,2-Trichloroethane           < 0.033 0.033 0.11 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B
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E32446Invoice #

N1666A01Project #

AMERICAN TOY & FURNITUREProject Name

Soil

2/9/2017

5032446BLab Code

TW3rSample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 0.041 0.041 0.13 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Trichlorofluoromethane           < 0.041 0.041 0.13 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene           < 0.025 0.025 0.08 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene           < 0.032 0.032 0.1 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Vinyl Chloride           < 0.019 0.019 0.062 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

m&p-Xylene           < 0.072 0.072 0.23 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

o-Xylene           < 0.044 0.044 0.14 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 1Rec % 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 1Rec % 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 97 1Rec % 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - Toluene-d8 104 1Rec % 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B
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E32446Invoice #

N1666A01Project #

AMERICAN TOY & FURNITUREProject Name

Soil

2/9/2017

5032446CLab Code

GP-17rSample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

General

General

Solids Percent 95.4 1% 2/10/2017 NJC 1 5021

Organic

VOC's

Benzene           < 0.03 0.03 0.96 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Bromobenzene           < 0.025 0.025 0.081 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Bromodichloromethane           < 0.074 0.074 0.24 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Bromoform           < 0.029 0.029 0.092 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

tert-Butylbenzene           < 0.026 0.026 0.084 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

sec-Butylbenzene           < 0.033 0.033 0.1 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

n-Butylbenzene           < 0.04 0.04 0.13 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Carbon Tetrachloride           < 0.016 0.016 0.053 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Chlorobenzene           < 0.013 0.013 0.04 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Chloroethane           < 0.091 0.091 0.29 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Chloroform           < 0.035 0.035 0.11 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Chloromethane           < 0.076 0.076 0.24 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

2-Chlorotoluene           < 0.015 0.015 0.047 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

4-Chlorotoluene           < 0.018 0.018 0.057 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane           < 0.058 0.058 0.18 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Dibromochloromethane           < 0.025 0.025 0.079 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,4-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.037 0.037 0.12 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,3-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.037 0.037 0.12 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.028 0.028 0.088 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Dichlorodifluoromethane           < 0.048 0.048 0.15 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichloroethane           < 0.038 0.038 0.12 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.034 0.034 0.11 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,1-Dichloroethene           < 0.022 0.022 0.069 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.032 0.032 0.1 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.028 0.028 0.09 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichloropropane           < 0.035 0.035 0.11 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

2,2-Dichloropropane           < 0.037 0.037 0.12 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,3-Dichloropropane           < 0.025 0.025 0.079 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Di-isopropyl ether           < 0.01 0.01 0.032 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)           < 0.023 0.023 0.072 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Ethylbenzene           < 0.035 0.035 0.11 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Hexachlorobutadiene           < 0.085 0.085 0.27 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Isopropylbenzene           < 0.034 0.034 0.11 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

p-Isopropyltoluene           < 0.029 0.029 0.093 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Methylene chloride           < 0.15 0.15 0.46 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)           < 0.05 0.05 0.16 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Naphthalene           < 0.094 0.094 0.3 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

n-Propylbenzene           < 0.033 0.033 0.1 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 0.028 0.028 0.88 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 0.028 0.028 0.09 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Tetrachloroethene           < 0.032 0.032 0.1 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Toluene           < 0.032 0.032 0.1 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene           < 0.064 0.064 0.2 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene           < 0.066 0.066 0.21 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.03 0.03 0.96 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,2-Trichloroethane           < 0.033 0.033 0.11 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B
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E32446Invoice #

N1666A01Project #

AMERICAN TOY & FURNITUREProject Name

Soil

2/9/2017

5032446CLab Code

GP-17rSample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 0.041 0.041 0.13 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Trichlorofluoromethane           < 0.041 0.041 0.13 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene           < 0.025 0.025 0.08 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene           < 0.032 0.032 0.1 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Vinyl Chloride           < 0.019 0.019 0.062 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

m&p-Xylene           < 0.072 0.072 0.23 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

o-Xylene           < 0.044 0.044 0.14 1mg/kg 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - Toluene-d8 108 1Rec % 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 1Rec % 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 1Rec % 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 99 1Rec % 2/10/2017 CJR 1 8260B

Code Comment

Laboratory QC within limits.1

Authorized Signature   

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Michael Ricker
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